# **ENROLLMENT(S)**



## COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

#### NOTICE

## D.C. LAW 9-183

"Radon Contractor Proficiency Act of 1992".

Pursuant to Section 412 of the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act, P. L. 93-198, "the Act", the Council of the District of Columbia adopted Bill No. 9-69 on first and second readings, July 7, 1992, and October 6, 1992, respectively. Following the signature of the Mayor on November 2, 1992, this legislation was assigned Act No. 9-303, published in the November 13, 1992, edition of the <u>D.C. Register</u>, (Vol. 39 page 8206) and transmitted to Congress on January 5, 1993 for a 30-day review, in accordance with Section 602(c)(1) of the Act.

The Council of the District of Columbia hereby gives notice that the 30-day Congressional Review Period has expired, and therefore, cites this enactment as D.C. Law 9-183, effective March 13, 1993.

WILSON JOHN A. Chairman of the Council

Dates Counted During the 30-day Congressional Review Period: 5,6,20,21,22,25,26,27 January February 2,3,4,16,17,18,19,22,23,24,25,26 March 1,2,3,4,5,8,9,10,11,12

Enrolled Original

Codification

District of Columbia Code

## AN ACT

# D.C. ACT 9-303 (<u>1993</u> Supplement)

### IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

## NOVEMBER 2, 1992

To amend title 28 of the District of Columbia Code to require that persons testing for and abating radon in the District for a fee be listed as proficient by the United States Environmental Protection Agency.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this act may be cited as the "Radon Contractor Proficiency Act of 1992".

Sec. 2. Title 28 of the District of Columbia Code is amended as follows:

(a) By amending the table of contents by designating §§ 28-4201 through 28-4203 as "Chapter 42. Radon Contractor Proficiency."; and

(b) By adding a new Chapter 42 to read as follows:

"Chapter 42. Radon Contractor Proficiency.

"Sec.

"28-4201. Proficiency requirement.

"28-4202. Rulemaking.

"28-4203. Penalty.

"§ 28-4201. Proficiency requirement.

"(a) No person or company shall conduct or offer to conduct any radon screening, testing, or mitigation in the District for a fee unless that person has been listed as proficient by the United States Environmental Protection Agency to offer radon screening, testing, or mitigation services.

"(b) The Mayor shall maintain, revise as necessary, and make available to the public a list of persons or companies who have been listed as proficient by the United States Environmental Protection Agency to offer screening, testing, or mitigation for radon.

"§ 28-4202. Rulemaking.

"(a) The Mayor may issue proposed rules establishing radon screening, testing, or mitigation programs in the District that are in compliance with any recommendations or guidelines published by the United States Environmental Protection Agency. The proposed rules shall be submitted to the Council for a 45-day review period, excluding Saturdays, Sundays, legal holidays, and days of Council recess. If the Council does not approve or disapprove the proposed rules by resolution within the 45-day period, the proposed rules shall be deemed approved. Nothing in this section shall affect any requirements imposed upon the Mayor by subchapter I of Chapter 15 of title 1.

New Section 28-4201

New Section 28-4202

"(b) The Mayor may issue emergency rules, without prior Council approval, which shall be effective for not more than 120 days.

"§ 28-4203. Penalty.

"A civil fine, penalty, or fee may be imposed as a sanction for an infraction of the provisions of this act, or any rule promulgated pursuant to this act, in accordance with subchapters I through III of Chapter 27 of title 6.".

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect after a 30-day period of Congressional review following approval by the Mayor (or in the event of veto by the Mayor, action by the Council of the District of Columbia to override the veto) as provided in section 602(c)(1) of the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act, approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 813; D.C. Code § 1-233(c)(1)), and publication in either the District of Columbia Register, the District of Columbia Statutes-at-Large, or the District of Columbia Municipal Regulations.

Chairman []

Council of the District of Columbia

Mayor

District of Columbia APPROVED: November 2, 1992

New Section 28-4203



## COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Council Period Nine

## **RECORD OF OFFICIAL COUNCIL VOTE**

DOCKET NO: \_\_\_\_\_\_Bill 9-69

		<u> </u>	<u> </u>
Livitem	on	Consent	Calendar

<b>⊡</b> XACTIO	N & D/	ATE:	Ado	pte	d First Read	ing	<u>, 7-</u>	<u>-7-9</u>	2					
	VOTE	- <u>A</u>	ppr	ove	3								_	
Recorded	vote o	on req	uest											
	Abser	nt:	all	pro	esent			_					_	
	CALL V	VOTE:	— R	ESUL	Τ					(/	/	_/	.)	
COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.
CHMN. WILSON					JARVIS		1			ROLARK	1	1		11
BRAZIL					LIGHTFOOT					SMITH, JR.				
CRAWFORD					MASON					THOMAS, SR.				
CROPP					NATHANSON									
EVANS				L	RAY									
	X -	– Indic	ates V			N.V	- Prese	ent, not	voting					
Aug	L	Im	)		CERTIFICATION RECO	DRD		Ø	Cho	her 16, 199	2			
x Item on t		relary ti		ouncil				t	- ,	Date				
				ed 1	<u>Final Readin</u>	а. '	10-6	-92						
			-			<b>Y</b> .		52					_	
Recorded v		-	-	veu										
	Absent	t:	a	<u>11 j</u>	present								_	
	ALL VO	TE:	RESU	LT							/	/	_)	
COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.
CHMN. WILSON					JARVIS					ROLARK				
BRAZIL					LIGHTFOOT					SMITH, JR.				
CRAWFORD					MASON					THOMAS, SR.				
CROPP	L				NATHANSON									
EVANS					RAY									
	X -	<ul> <li>Indic</li> </ul>	ates V	ote	A.B Absent	N.V	- Prese	nt, not	voting					
lleyle		etary ti t Calen			CERTIFICATION RECC	DRD		Ø		<u>Date</u>	2			
	& DATI	E:								·				
	OTE:					-								
Recorded v	ote on i	request	t											
	Absent												<u></u>	
	ALL VO	TE:	RESUL	.T							/	_/	.)	
COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.
CHMN. WILSON					JARVIS	1				ROLARK	1			
BRAZIL					LIGHTFOOT					SMITH, JR.	1			
	1													·
CRAWFORD					MASON									
CRAWFORD CROPP					MASON NATHANSON					THOMAS, SR.				

CERTIFICATION RECORD